Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015

27

Q1 Services Revenue Breakdown

% CC %

(in millions) 2016 2015 Change Change

Business Process Outsourcing 1,690$   1,687$   - % 1%

Document Outsourcing 792   780   2% 5%

Total Revenue - Services 2,482$   2,467$   1% 2%

Three Months Ended March 31,

Note: The above table excludes intercompany revenue.

(1) See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section for an explanation of the Non-GAAP financial measures.

28

Q1 Adjusted Key Financial Ratios

  Three Months Ended March 31,

  Reported  Adjusted
(1)

  2016  2015  B/(W)  2016  2015  B/(W)

Total Gross Margin  29.9 %  31.2 %  (1.3)  pts.  30.3 %  31.6 %  (1.3)  pts.

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.1 %  3.2 %  0.1  pts.  2.9 %  3.0 %  0.1  pts.

SAG as a % of Revenue  20.6 %  20.5 %  (0.1)  pts.  20.1 %  20.0 %  (0.1)  pts.

29

Q1 Gross Margin, RD&E and SAG Reconciliation

  Three Months Ended March 31,

  2016  2015

(in millions)
As

Reported

Non-
service

retirement
related
costs  Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-
service

retirement
related
costs  Adjusted

Gross Profit  $ 1,280   $ 17   $ 1,297   $ 1,394   $ 16   $ 1,410

RD&E  134   (8 )  126   141   (7 )  134

SAG  882   (21 )  861   915   (19 )  896

Gross Margin  29.9 %  0.4 %  30.3 %  31.2 %  0.4 %  31.6 %

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.1 %  (0.2 )%  2.9 %  3.2 %  (0.2 )%  3.0 %

SAG as a % of Revenue  20.6 %  (0.5 )%  20.1 %  20.5 %  (0.4 )%  20.0 %

30

(1) Net income (loss) and EPS from continuing operations attributable to Xerox.

(2) Refer to Effective Tax Rate reconciliation.

(3) Average shares for the calculation of adjusted EPS include 27 million of shares associated with our Series A convertible preferred stock.

Revised 2015 EPS – New Reporting Basis

(in millions; except per share amounts)

Net

Income